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~.. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

June 1,2011. 

Mr. J olm Oliliemiller 
First Assistai}t City Attol11ey 
City ofMidl~!ld 
P.O. Box 1152 
Midland, Texas 79702-1J5.2 

Dear Mr. Ohi1emiller: 

GREG ABBOTT 

0R2011-07713 

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenllnent Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#424178. 

The Midland. Police Depmiment (the "depmiment") received a request for infonnation 
pertaining to:.a specified incident. You state the depm-tment is not in possession of the 
requested bl66d test results. l You state the depmiment has released some ofthe responsive 
information,jhcluding basic infol111atiol1 to. the requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.108(c) 
(stating basic.::infol111ation about atTested pel:son, anest, or crime may not be withheld tmder 
section 552.108); see also Open Records D'ecision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of 
infol111ation C:onsidered t6 be basic infonnaticin). You c1ain1 that the submitted infol111ation 
is excepted from disclosme under section 552.108 We have considered the exception you 
claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, as you acknowledge, the submitted documents include a CR-3 accident report fonn 
completed ptlrsuant to chapter 550 ofthe TranspOliation Code. See Transp. Code § 550.064 
(officer's accident report). Section 550.065(b) states that, except as provided by subsection 
(c) or subsec~ion (e), accident reports are privileged mld confidential. Id. § 550.065(b). 
Section 550.q65(c)(4) provides for the release of accident repOlis to a person who provides 

'i! 

IThe Act does not require a govel11l11ental body to release information that did not exist when a request 
for information'~vas received or to prepare new information in response to a request. See Econ. Opportunities 
Dev. Corp. v. BLlstamante, 562 S.W.2d 266,267-68 (Tex. eiv. App.-SanAntonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open 
Records Decision Nos. 605 at 2 (1992), 452 at 3 (1986),362 at 2 (1983). 
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two ofthe following tln'ee pieces ofinfonnation: (1) the date ofthe accident; (2) the name 
of any perSOll involved in the accident; and (3) the specific location of the accident. Id. 
§ 550.065(c)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Department of Transportation or another 
govenmlental entity is required to release a copy of an accident repOli to a person who 
provides the agency with two or more of the items of information specified by the statute. 
Id. In this instance, the requestor has provided the department with all tln'ee ofthe specified 
items of information. Accordingly, the department must release the marked CR-3 accident 
report to this,~'equestor pursuant to section 550.065(c)(4) of the TranspOliation Code. 

Section 552.1 08( a)(l) ofthe Govenmlent Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe infol111ation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation?,. or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). Generally, a 
govenmlentalbody claiming section 552.108(a)(1) must reasonably explain how and why 
the release Of the requested infol111ation would interfere with law enforcement. See id. 
§§ 552.108(a)(1), .301 (e)(1)(A); see also ExpartePruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). We 
note that the. submitted infol11lation includes a statutory waming and a notice of susRension. 
Because copies of these docmnents, which we have marked, have been provided to the 
anestee, wef,ind that their release will not interfere with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime. See Gov't Code § 552.1 08( a) (1 ). Therefore, the depaliment may not 
withhold thes.e documents under section 552.108(a)(1). You state that the remaining 
infonnation ?-t issue relates to an open alld pending criminal case. Based upon your 
representatio1.) and our review, we conclude that the release ofthe remaining infonnation at 

\. 

issue would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston 
Chronicle P~~bl 'g Co. v. City o/Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th 
Dist.] 1975) (Gourt delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases), writ 
refd n.r.e. P?r curiam, 536 S.W.2d.559 (Tex. 1976). Thus, with the exception of the 
statutorYWall1ing, notice of suspension, and basic infonnation, the department may withhold 
the remaining infonnation under section 552.108(a)(1). 

,:,' 

In smmnary, :the department must release the marked CR-3 accident report to this requestor 
pursuant to ~~ction 550.065(c)(4) of the TranspOliation Code. With the exception of the 

. statutory wa~~ing and notice of suspension the department may withhold the remaining 
infonnationl!hder section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govennnent Code.2 

'(. 

This letter ruHng is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in tIns request and limited 
to the facts as.:presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel11linatio~~ regarding any other infOlmation or ally other circumstallCes. 

2We n?1e that the requestor has a special right of access to his Texas driver's license munber, which 
is being releasedlll tIllS lllstance. Gov't Code § 552.023 (person or person's authorized representative has a 
special right of access to records that contalll lluonnation relatmg to the person that are protected from public 
disclosure by laws intended to protect that person's privacy mterests). 

','!".: 
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This ruling tAggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights cmd responsibilities of the 
govemmentatbody and ofthe requestor. For more infomlation conceming those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll fi-ee, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infomlation tinder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll fi-ee, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

·ama eam~~ 
Assistant Atfbmey General 
Open Records Division 

LRL/em 

Ref: ID# 424178 

Ene. Subm~tted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o ~i1closures) 
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